ORDINANCE NO. 2007-14

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF POULSBO, WASHINGTON AMENDING SECTIONS 10.12.010(M) AND 10.12.020(C)(6) OF THE POULSBO MUNICIPAL CODE ESTABLISHING PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON JENSEN WAY.

WHEREAS, Section 10.12.010(M) of the Poulsbo Municipal Code prohibits parking on the west side of Jensen Way N.E. from Iverson Street N.E. northward to Front Street N.E., and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the approved Master Plan for the development known as Poulsbo Place, on-street parking has been provided on the west side of Jensen Way N.E. between Iverson Street N.E. and N.E. Sunset Street, and

WHEREAS, Section 10.12.020(C)(6) of the Poulsbo Municipal Code establishes a one hour parking limit for Jensen Way N.E. from Iverson Street N.E. south to Front Street N.E., and

WHEREAS, there is small-scale commercial development along Jensen Way N.E. between Iverson Street N.E. and N.E. Sunset Street, and

WHEREAS, proprietors of said commercial development support the extension of parking limits northward along Jensen Way N.E., and

WHEREAS, it is reasonable and appropriate to have a transition in terms of parking limits from the downtown portion of Front Street N.E. to the residential neighborhood further north along Jensen Way N.E., NOW THEREFORE,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF POULSBO, WASHINGTON, DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.

Section 10.12.010(M) of the Poulsbo Municipal Code shall be amended to read: "Jensen Way N.E., on the west side, from Sunset Street N.E. northward to Front Street N.E." and;

Section 2.

Section 10.12.020(C)(6) of the Poulsbo Municipal Code shall be amended to read: "Jensen Way N.E. one hour parking limit eight a.m. to six p.m. Monday through Saturday, except legal holidays, from Iverson Street N.E. south to Front Street N.E., and two hour parking limit eight a.m. to six p.m. Monday through Saturday, except legal holidays, from Iverson Street N.E. north to Sunset Street N.E."

Section 3. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall take effect on the first day of the month following the publication of the attached summary, which is hereby approved.

APPROVED:

MAYOR, KATHRYN QUADE

ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:

CITY CLERK, KAROL JONES

APPROVED AS TO FORM: OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Hunes C. BY

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: 5/30/2007 PASSED BY CITY COUNCIL: 6/7/2007 PUBLISHED: 6/20/2007 EFFECTIVE DATE: 7/1/2007 ORDINANCE: 2007-14

SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. 2007-14

of the City of Poulsbo, Washington

On the 6th day of June, 2007, the City Council of the City of Poulsbo passed Ordinance No. 2007-14. A summary of the content of said ordinance, consisting of the title, provides as follows:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF POULSBO, WASHINGTON AMENDING SECTIONS 10.12.010(M) AND 10.12.020(C)(6) OF THE POULSBO MUNICIPAL CODE ESTABLISHING PARKING RESTRICTIONS ON JENSEN WAY.

The full text of this Ordinance will be mailed upon request.

DATED this 7th day of June, 2007.

CITY CLERK KAROL JONES, CMC